

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION 1

---

THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC,

Appellee,

vs.

NICHOLAS HETH, *et alia*,

Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Maricopa County  
Case No. CV 2008-028378

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

---

MICHAEL J. HOLDEN

State Bar No. 006361

BARRY A. WILLITS

State Bar No. 016091

*Holden Willits PLC*

Two North Central Avenue, Suite 1220

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Telephone: (602) 508-6210

Facsimile: (602) 508-6211

[mholden@holdenwillits.com](mailto:mholden@holdenwillits.com)

[bwillits@holdenwillits.com](mailto:bwillits@holdenwillits.com)

JONATHAN STERNBERG

Missouri Bar Number 59533

*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*

1111 Main Street

7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Telephone: (816) 474-3000

Facsimile: (816) 474-5533

[jonathan@sternberg-law.com](mailto:jonathan@sternberg-law.com)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC

## **Table of Contents**

Table of Citations .....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
A. First National’s Construction Loans and Weitz’s Payment Process .....	2
B. Change in the payment process: Summit and First National promised Weitz that final construction payments would come from the sale of condominium units, not First National’s construction loan.....	3
C. First National reneged, taking all sale proceeds without paying Weitz. ....	5
D. The construction loan did not contain any “release prices.”.....	6
E. The condominium unit purchasers’ title insurer and mortgage lenders required additional collateral due to Weitz’s lien rights. ....	8
F. Proceedings Below.....	9
Statement of the Issues.....	11
Argument.....	12
Summary .....	12
Standard of Review.....	13
Introduction.....	14

Issue I: The trial court did not err in holding the doctrine of equitable subrogation does not apply because the law of Arizona forbids partial subrogation to a mortgage. As no unit purchaser or its respective lender, either alone or in the aggregate, fully discharged the entire obligation secured by First National's original deed of trust, they cannot be equitably subrogated into its priority position. ....	15
A. Arizona follows the Restatement approach for equitable subrogation.....	16
B. The Restatement approach prohibits partial subrogation.....	18
C. The Restatement rule against partial subrogation applies in this case.....	19
D. The Restatement rule against partial subrogation bars Appellants from subrogating into First National's position.....	22
E. Weitz has standing to invoke the rule prohibiting partial subrogation.....	27
F. Even under Appellants' argument, Weitz would have priority over unit owners who purchased subject to mortgages.....	28
Issue II: The trial court did not err in holding Weitz's mechanic's lien had priority over Appellants, because the law of Arizona is that equitable subrogation cannot be allowed where it would prejudice an intervening interest or create an injustice. Equitably subrogating Appellants into the construction loan would prejudice Weitz and create an injustice because it would (a) allow Summit to have sold Weitz's work without paying Weitz after Weitz was induced to continue working with promises of being paid from unit sales, and (b) require Weitz to deal with multiple first lienholders rather than simply one bank.....	31
A. Equitable subrogation cannot act inequitably and work an injustice to an intervening interest. ....	33
B. The purpose of Arizona's statutory mechanic's lien rubric is to ensure contractors are paid for their work. ....	34

C. In the circumstances of this case, Appellants' attempted equitable subrogation would prejudice Weitz by allowing Weitz's work to be sold without it ever being paid. ....	38
D. Even under Appellants' theory, Weitz's mechanic's lien rights cannot be totally eliminated. ....	41
Conclusion .....	44
Certificate of Compliance .....	45
Certificate of Service .....	45
Appendix .....	46
Stipulated Judgment of Foreclosure (October 6, 2011).....	A1
First National Bank Deed of Trust (excerpt) .....	A18
Deposition of Summit's Principal (excerpt).....	A19

## **Table of Citations**

### **Cases**

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 P.3d 17 (Wash. 2007) .....	24
<i>Byers v. McGuire Props., Inc.</i> , 679 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>Continental Lighting &amp; Contracting, Inc. v. Premier Grading &amp; Utilities, LLC</i> , 227 Ariz. 382, 258 P.3d 200 (App. 2011) .....	38
<i>Delmastro &amp; Eells v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 228 Ariz. 134, 263 P.3d 683 (App. 2011).....	35
<i>Dietrich Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1993).....	27, 28
<i>Ex parte Lawson v. Brian Homes, Inc.</i> , 6 So.3d 7 (Ala. 2008) .....	24, 36, 37, 39
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Liberty Capital Starpoint Equity Fund, LLC</i> , 254 P.3d 835 (Wash. App. 2011) .....	24, 39, 40
<i>KAZ Constr., Inc. v. Newport Equity Partners</i> , 2012 WL 687839 (Ariz. App. Mar. 2, 2012) .....	35
<i>Lamb Excavation, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 208 Ariz. 478, 95 P.3d 542 (App. 2004).....	17, 23, 34, 38
<i>Mosher v. Conway</i> , 45 Ariz. 463, 46 P.2d 110 (1935) .....	16, 17, 20, 23, 42
<i>Nelson v. Rice</i> , 198 Ariz. 563, 12 P.3d 238 (App. 2000) .....	29
<i>Ochser v. Funk</i> , 228 Ariz. 365, 266 P.3d 1061 (2011).....	13
<i>Pep'e v. McCarthy</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 350 (App. Div. 1998) .....	27, 28

<i>Peterman-Donnelly Eng'r &amp; Contractors Corp. v. First Nat'l Bank of Ariz.</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 321, 408 P.2d 841 (1965) .....	23, 38
<i>Sourcecorp, Inc. v. Norcutt</i> , 2012 WL 1138251 (Ariz. Apr. 6, 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 32, 33, 40, 42, 43
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 222 Ariz. 341, 214 P.3d 429 (App. 2009) .....	29
<i>Sun Valley Fin. Servs. of Phoenix, L.L.C. v. Guzman</i> , 212 Ariz. 495, 134 P.3d 400 (App. 2006).....	13
<i>Western Coach Corp. v. Rexrode</i> , 130 Ariz. 93, 634 P.2d 20 (App. 1981) .....	19
<i>Wylie v. Douglas Lumber Co.</i> , 39 Ariz. 511, 8 P.2d 256 (1932).....	36
<b>Arizona Revised Statutes</b>	
§ 12-2101 .....	1
§ 33-992.01 .....	35
§ 33-1202 .....	23
§ 33-1204 .....	23
<b>Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 56 .....	13
<b>Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure</b>	
Rule 13 .....	29
Rule 14 .....	45

## **Other Authorities**

Louis Boisot, A TREATISE ON MECHANICS' LIENS § 4 at 4; § 312 at 306 (1897).....	36
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.6 (1997).....	passim
